ORDINANCE NO. 75

A Bill for an Ordinance to vacate the alley extending through block No. (8), eight in Hollister's Addition to the town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, Whereas, it appearing to the Council of the town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, from the verified joint petition of J. H. Anderson and C. Clark that they are the sole owners in fee simple of all of block No. (8) in Hollister's Addition to the town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon; and it further appearing to the Council from the proofs now on file that due and legal notice of the pendency of said petition has been given for more than thirty days previous to the 3rd day of August, 1905, the regular August setting of the Council of said Town and no opposition having been made or filed to said petition, and it further appearing to the Council that the interests of the public will not be prejudiced by the granting of said petition; THEREFORE:

THE TOWN OF STAYTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the alley running North and South being sixteen feet wide and extending through Block No. (8) eight in Hollister's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, as shown and designated upon the recorded plat thereof, now on file and of record in the Recorder's office of said Marion County, Oregon, be and the same is hereby vacated the whole way through said block as herein described, provided that the said petitioners shall pay all the costs and expenses of said petition and this proceeding.

Passed the Council August 3, 1905.

Approved August 3, 1905

Fred Rock,

Mayor.

Attest-A true enrolled copy,

A. L. Shreve,

Recorder of the town of Stayton.

Filed Aug. 3, 1905.

A. L. Shreve, Recorder.